

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

THE CONCERNED BLACK CLERGY OF
METROPOLITAN ATLANTA, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, in his official
capacity as the Georgia Secretary of State, *et
al.*,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION NO.
1:21-CV-01728-JPB

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| LEGAL STANDARD | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING..... | 3 |
| A. Organizational Standing..... | 4 |
| B. Associational Standing..... | 6 |
| II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE SUCCESSFULLY STATED CLAIMS ON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED. | 8 |
| A. Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act (VRA)— Discriminatory Results..... | 9 |
| B. Intentional Racial Discrimination Under the Fourteenth Amendment and Fifteenth Amendment..... | 14 |
| C. Undue Burden on the Right to Vote (Under the First and Fourteenth Amendments)..... | 17 |
| D. Freedom of Speech and Expression—Limitations on Approaching Voters in Line..... | 18 |
| E. ADA Claims..... | 21 |
| CONCLUSION | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544, 89 S. Ct. 817, 22 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1969) | 9 |
| <i>Am. Iron & Steel Inst. v. OSHA</i> , 182 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 1999) | 3, 7 |
| <i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) | 17, 21 |
| <i>Arcia v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014) | 5 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) | 2 |
| <i>Barnett v. Okeechobee Hosp.</i> , 283 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2002) | 2 |
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) | 2 |
| <i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021) | 9, 12, 15 |
| <i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) | 17 |
| <i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (2002) | 19 |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009) | 4 |

Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.,
553 U.S. 181 (2008)16

Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee,
915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019)17

Democratic Nat'l Comm. v. Reagan,
329 F. Supp. 3d 824 (D. Ariz. 2018)15

Duke v. Cleland,
5 F.3d 1399 (11th Cir. 1993)17

Eu v. San Francisco Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm.,
489 U.S. 214 (1989)21

Fair Fight Action, Inc. v. Raffensperger,
413 F. Supp. 3d 1251 (N.D. Ga. 2019)6

Fla. State Conference of NAACP v. Browning,
522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)4

Ga. State Conf. of NAACP v. Fayette Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs,
775 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2015)8

Glassroth v. Moore,
335 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003)3

Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec'y of State for State of Alabama,
992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021) *passim*

Hunt v. Cromartie,
526 U.S. 541 (1999)8

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm'n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977)7

Jacobson v. Fla. Sec'y of State,
974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020)7

Jean v. Nelson,
 711 F.2d 1455, 1485 (11th Cir. 1983), *on reh'g*, 727 F.2d 957 (11th
 Cir. 1984), *aff'd*, 472 U.S. 846 (1985).....14

Johnson v. Governor of State of Fla.,
 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005).....9

Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind v. Lamone,
 813 F.3d 494 (4th Cir. 2016).....22

Nipper v. Smith,
 39 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1994).....2

People First of Alabama v. Merrill,
 491 F. Supp. 3d 1076 (N.D. Ala. 2020), *appeal dismissed sub nom.*
People First of Alabama v. Sec'y of State for Alabama, No. 20-
 13695-GG, 2020 WL 7038817 (11th Cir. Nov. 13, 2020), and
appeal dismissed sub nom. People First of Alabama v. Sec'y of
State for State of Alabama, No. 20-13695-GG, 2020 WL 7028611
 (11th Cir. Nov. 16, 2020)23

Schaw v. Habitat for Human. of Citrus Cty., Inc.,
 938 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2019).....23

Speaker v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs. Centers for Disease
Control & Prevention,
 623 F.3d 1371 (11th Cir. 2010).....2, 10

Summers v. Earth Island Institute,
 555 U.S. 488 (2009)7

Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut,
 479 U.S. 208 (1986)21

Tsao v. Captiva MVP Rest. Partners, LLC,
 986 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2021).....6

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
 429 U.S. 252 (1977)3, 14, 15, 16

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1213221
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-3123
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-21023

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)21
28 C.F.R. § 35.150.....22
